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Season analysis for 2008

No
Played Won Lost  Drawn Tied Result
18 9 6 3

2713 for 131 wkts.
2742 for 135 wkts.

Runs scored:
Runs allowed:

(at 20.71 per wicket)
(at 20.31 per wicket)

Match Record At End Season 2008

Played Won Lost Drawn  Tied Pct.

Seasons 1959-2007 865 392 257 213 3 57.8
Season 2008 18 9 6 3 58.3
883 401 263 216 3 57.8
BATTING Total runs scored 110942
Total wickets lost 6349
Average per wicket 17.47
BOWLING Total runs allowed 105167
Total wickets taken 6931
Average per wicket 15.17

Compiler's note: Fifty years of Badgers cricket - who would have thunk it?? I did consider
adding lifetime and decade-by-decade statistics to this document, as a supplement to the 'These
Fifty Years' booklet produced for the fiftieth celebration, but that would have meant yet another
proper print run and it seemed such a waste when all of the information is readily available on
the website and pretty much all of the current, and many past, members have access to
t'InterWeb. If you are not familiar with the site then you can find the address on the front cover
of this document and you will find a treasure trove of information about the club covering the
full fifty years of its existence.

In closing I'd like to say a big THANK YOU to Jacqueline for helping me check a full year's
worth of data against the scorebooks and to Janet for putting up with my continued obsession
with the club (you would think I'd have grown out of it at my age!?) which yet again meant that
I managed to play in every weekend game in the season just gone.

Have a good winter Badgers and we'll hopefully see you all regularly in 2009.



Season 2008 Results

27 April vs. Beechwood (A)

Badgers 166 all out
Beechwood 107 for 7

4 May vs. Broadbridge Heath (A)

Broadbridge 168 for 9 dec.
Badgers 51 all out

11 May vs. Sutton (A)

Sutton 188 for 6
Badgers 190 for 1

25 May vs. Dormansland (A)

Dormansland 163 all out
Badgers 143 for 9

31 May vs. Leigh (A)

Badgers 172 for 7 dec.
Leigh 177 for 5

7 June vs. Epsom Methodists (A)

Badgers 192 for 9 dec.
Epsom Meth. 76 all out

15 June vs. East Horsley (A)

East Horsley 265 for 4 dec.
Badgers 194 for 9

22 June vs. Tadworth (A)

Badgers 192 for 9
Tadworth 158 all out

5 July vs. Morden Parish (A)

Morden Parish 211 for 7 dec.
Badgers 212 for 4

13 July vs. Ockham (A)

Ockham 128 all out
Badgers 131 for 4

Match Drawn
(G Ward 74, M Mann 43)
(C Turner 4-28)
Lost by 117 runs
(C Turner 5-64, DJ Pitts 3-33)
Won by 9 wkits.
(S Pitts 51, J Larkin 65 no., S Fox 58 no.)
Match Drawn
(DJ Pitts 4-45, G Davenport 3-42, G Ward 3 ct.)
(P Redding 42, B Davenport 32, M Gordon 38 no.)
Lost by 5 wkts.

(S Fox 53, M Gordon 38)

Won by 116 runs
(P Redding 65, S Pitts 50)
(C Turner 5-25, G Davenport 3-8, M Gordon 3 ct.)

Match Drawn

(P Redding 99, S Fox 36)

Won by 34 runs
(P Redding 85, M Gordon 62)
(S Dawar 3-26)

Won by 6 wkts.
(M Gordon 4-43)
(P Redding 63 no., M Gordon 69)

Won by 6 wkts.

(DJ Pitts 5-31)
(G Ward 43, S Pitts 35 no.)



Season 2008 Results

27 July vs. Ham & Petersham (A) Won by 5 wkts.
Ham 141 all out (G Ward 4-53, A Butt 3-20, M Gordon 3 ct.)

Badgers 142 for 5 (B Davenport 55, Extras 33)

10 August vs. Reigate Cavaliers (A) Lost by 8 wkts.
Badgers 88 all out (P Redding 32)

Reigate Cav. 90 for 2

17 August vs. Maori-Oxshott (A) Lost by 60 runs
Oxshott 212 for 3 dec.

Badgers 152 all out (P Little 40, P Redding 55 no.)

23 August vs. Morden Corinthians (A) Lost by 3 wkts.
Badgers 160 for 6 (S Pitts 52 no., M Mann 35)

Morden Cor. 161 for 7

31 August vs. Blindley Heath (A) Won by 17 runs
Badgers 98 all out

Blindley Heath 81 all out (I Gregg 3-13, G Ward 4-20)

14 September vs. Headley (A) Lost by 101 runs
Headley 234 for 7 dec. (I Gregg 4-58)

Badgers 133 all out (G Ward 66)

21 September vs. Ockley (A) Won by 5 wkts.
Ockley 77 all out (G Ward 3-21)

Badgers 78 for 5 (B Davenport 32)

28 September vs. Chiltern Gypsies (A) Won by 114 runs
Badgers 219 for 4 dec. (S Fox 50, B Jenkins 103 no.)

Chiltern Gyp. 105 all out (G Ward 8-65)



Season 2008 Results

No
Season analysis Played Won Lost Drawn Tied Result
18 9 6 3
Runs scored: 2713 for 131 wkts. (at 20.71 per wicket)
Runs allowed: 2742 for 135 wkts. (at 20.31 per wicket)
Highest total for: 219 vs. Chiltern Gypsies
Lowest total for: 51 vs. Broadbridge Heath
Highest total against: 265 by East Horsley
Lowest total against: 76 by Epsom Methodists
Highest aggregate: 459 vs. East Horsley

Lowest aggregate: 155 vs. Ockley



Official Batting Averages For Season 2008

P Redding
M Gordon

S Fox

G Ward

S Pitts

B Davenport
R Ward

DJ Pitts

I Gregg

P Wilson

A Butt

G Davenport
B Valentine

Also batted:

Played Innings
13 12
15 11
11 10
16 12
18 16
8 7
10 10
15 11
14 12
5 5
10 6
8 7
15 12

N
5
2
1
1
2
0
2
4
2
1
0
1
2

0.

Runs
482
286
250
260
269
132
144

61

66

24

26

15
20

HS
99
69

58 no.

74

52 no.

55
27
16
28
12
12
8
7

S Clementson, R Dawar, S Dawar, B Jenkins, J Larkin,

G Ward

G Davenport
C Turner

DJ Pitts

M Gordon

I Gregg

A Butt

Also bowled:

P Little, M Mann, K Miller, G Russell, C Turner, G Walker

Official Bowling Averages For Season 2008

Minimum qualification: 5 innings

Games

13
6

6

15
13
14
10

Overs

95.4
41.3
51
96
90.3
127.1
69

Maidens

16
11

Runs
433
141
260
398
297
440
297

Wickets

28
9
15
22
16
16
9

R Dawar, S Dawar, S Fox, J Larkin, P Little, M Mann,
P Redding, G Russell, B Valentine, G Walker

Minimum qualification: 15 overs in at least 5 games

Average

68.9
31.8
27.8
23.6
19.2
18.9
18.0
8.7
6.6
6.0
4.3
2.5
2.0

Average

15.5
15.7
17.3
18.1
18.6
27.5
33.0

Best
8 for 65
3 for 8
5 for 25
5 for 31
4 for 43
4 for 58
3 for 20



Catching Leaders For Season 2008

Played Catches

M Gordon 15
P Redding 13
G Ward 16
I Gregg 14

15
9
9
5

Best Performances Of Season 2008

Batting

B Jenkins 103 no.
P Redding 99

P Redding 85

G Ward 74

M Gordon 69

G Ward 66

J Larkin 65 no.
P Redding 65

P Redding 63 no.
M Gordon 62

S Fox 58 no.
B Davenport 55

P Redding 55 no.
S Fox 53

S Pitts 52 no.
S Pitts 51

S Pitts 50

S Fox 50
Bowling

G Ward 8 for 65
C Turner 5 for 25
DJ Pitts 5 for 31
C Turner 5 for 64
G Ward 4 for 20
C Turner 4 for 28
M Gordon 4 for 43
D] Pitts 4 for 45
G Ward 4 for 53
I Gregg 4 for 58

28 September vs. Chiltern Gypsies
15 June vs. East Horsley

22 June vs. Tadworth

27 April vs. Beechwood

5 July vs. Morden Parish

14 September vs. Headley

11 May vs. Sutton

7 June vs. Epsom Methodists

5 July vs. Morden Parish

22 June vs. Tadworth

11 May vs. Sutton

27 July vs. Ham & Petersham

17 August vs. Maori-Oxshott

31 May vs. Leigh

23 August vs. Morden Corinthians
11 May vs. Sutton

7 June vs. Epsom Methodists

28 September vs. Chiltern Gypsies

28 September vs. Chiltern Gypsies
7 June vs. Epsom Methodists

13 July vs. Ockham

4 May vs. Broadbridge Heath

31 August vs. Blindley Heath

27 April vs. Beechwood

5 July vs. Morden Parish

25 May vs. Dormansland

27 July vs. Ham & Petersham

14 September vs. Headley



Complete Batting Averages For Season 2008

P Redding

J Larkin

M Gordon

S Fox

M Mann

G Ward

G Walker

S Pitts

B Davenport
R Ward

P Little
Extras

S Dawar

DJ Pitts

I Gregg

P Wilson

R Dawar

A Butt

G Davenport
B Valentine
G Russell

B Jenkins

S Clementson
K Miller

C Turner

Total:

Played
13
3
15
11
5
16
3
18
8
10
4
18
3
15
14

Innings
12
3
11
10
4
12
2
16
7
10
4
18
3
11
12
5
3
6
7

[

2
2
1
1
1
4
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Runs
482
74
286
250
96
260
43
269
132
144
63
270

2704

HS
99

65 no.

69

58 no.

43
74
27
52 no.
55
27
40
33
8 no.

103

Average
68.9
37.0
31.8
27.8
24.0
23.6
21.5
19.2
18.9
18.0
15.8
15.0
9.0
8.7
6.6
6.0
4.5
4.3
2.5
2.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

18.1



Best Partnerships Of Season 2008

Ist wicket 80 S Pitts & J Larkin 11 May  vs. Sutton
2nd wicket 110* J Larkin & S Fox 11 May  vs. Sutton
3rd wicket 152! P Redding & S Fox 15 Jun vs. East Horsley
117 S Fox & B Jenkins 28 Sep vs. Chiltern Gyp.
110 G Ward & M Mann 27 Apr vs. Beechwood
85 P Redding & S Pitts 7 Jun vs. Epsom Meth.
4th wicket 116 P Redding & M Gordon 5 Jul vs. Morden Parish
5th wicket 141+ P Redding & M Gordon 22 Jun vs. Tadworth
72 S Fox & M Gordon 31 May  vs. Leigh
6th wicket 31* R Ward & S Dawar 21 Sep vs. Ockley
7th wicket 34 S Fox & S Pitts 31 Aug  vs. Blindley Heath
8th wicket 22 M Gordon & G Ward 10 Aug  vs. Reigate Cav.
Oth wicket 15 G Ward & I Gregg 31 Aug  vs. Blindley Heath
10th wicket 17 P Redding & DJ Pitts 17 Aug  vs. Oxshott

! this is the highest ever third wicket partnership, surpassing the 139 between David
Aldwinckle and David Jones against Ewhurst in 1999

+ this is the second highest fifth wicket partnership

Complete Bowling Averages For Season 2008

Games Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average Best

B Valentine 3 11.1 2 39 3 13.0 2 for 16
G Ward 13 95.4 16 433 28 15.5 8 for 65
G Davenport 6 41.3 11 141 9 15.7 3 for 8

C Turner 6 51 7 260 15 17.3 5 for 25
DJ Pitts 15 96 7 398 22 18.1 5 for 31
S Dawar 3 18 1 74 4 18.5 3 for 26
M Gordon 13 90.3 23 297 16 18.6 4 for 43
I Gregg 14 127.1 23 440 16 27.5 4 for 58
G Walker 2 16 0 83 3 27.7 2 for 45
S Fox 3 7 0 62 2 31.0 1 for 7

A Butt 10 69 9 297 9 33.0 3 for 20
G Russell 2 17 0 66 2 33.0 2 for 33
M Mann 1 3 0 9 0 0.0 0 for 9

J Larkin 1 2 0 11 0 0.0 0for 11
P Redding 1 3 0 12 0 0.0 0 for 12
P Little 1 2 0 14 0 0.0 0 for 14
R Dawar 2 4 0 23 0 0.0 0 for 4

Total: 654.0 99 2659 129 20.6



A Butt

S Clementson
B Davenport
G Davenport
R Dawar

S Dawar

S Fox

M Gordon

I Gregg

B Jenkins

J Larkin

P Little

M Manr

K Miller

DJ Pitts

J Pitts

S Pitts

P Redding

G Russell

C Turner

B Valentine
G Walker

G Ward

R Ward

P Wilson

Total:

Miscellaneous Statistics For Season 2008

Games

NS RPN 5o G Wb we—

Ave.
Batt.
Pos.
7.3
2.0
3.9
6.7
4.0
9.7
3.5
5.8
6.8
4.0
2.0
5.0
3.0
3.0
7.9

39
4.0
7.5
10.3
55
6.5
4.6
3.0
6.0

5.2

Catches

98]

—_
R

N = = = N

N O

60

Wicket Keeping

Catch Stump Total

12

14

19

22

Bowling
Strike Runs/
Rate Over
2.2 4.3
3.6 34
0.0 5.8
3.7 4.1
4.8 8.9
2.9 3.3
2.1 3.5
0.0 5.5
0.0 7.0
0.0 3.0
3.8 4.1
0.0 4.0
2.0 3.9
4.9 5.1
4.5 3.5
3.1 5.2
4.9 4.5
3.3 4.1

In the above table 'Ave. Batt. Pos.' is the player's average position in the batting order, when
they actually got to bat (ie. excluding 'Did Not Bats'); 'Strike Rate' is the number of wickets

per one hundred balls bowled (ie. the bigger the number, the 'better' the bowler as far as

wicket-taking goes).





